IR R

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
PUBLIC HEARING
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 20, 2012 AT
7:00 P.M.

The Board of Adjustment will hold a public hearing,
Wednesday, June 20. 2012 at 7:00 p-m. at Ashland City Hall
Chambers. 109 East Broadway, Ashland, Mo. to hear public
input on a variance request submitted by Larkin Powers for
Lots 6. 7 and 8 in Ashland Keystone Subdivision. This
request involves dividing three lots into four lots which do
not meet the minimum ot size requirements of Chapter 9
Section 9.298 ~Lot Size Transition calculation.”

Darla Sapp, City Clerk

SCAEEY 5 x
f";:7?-;2‘ R g‘g’f&ﬁ‘ Ve 50,
s w5V P VT L AaMeS) . :
= ot i 3 e e U } P
\ o & | gk 3% D5 g s
] o BT D N
- fa «l T .
Y ’ \ “ N l ’
Y . 66 ] ! 4 . e
\ o ; N2 PN
y e n . . T PAOMING RICGE| SUSAMISION
. F 3
eo— or _x%wm“_ x:;“zﬁ f:i W, 751.46 lp‘ s FLAT BQ0K 'g;s PASE 1
T e e N 0 T R - S
15 U eaSim - ‘*TKE\—\-*‘:— Besand@loel T T 158,
SBT25'507E, 48392
¢ ®)=488" w/ (3103/45)
% ' 2l E =
3y Wl | 42 ol 2
$ 23,856 sqft. : : =
Y o RIES 3o Lor & 3o Lor
& &~ b B 14082 sq.ft hgd b4 11,523
i & 8 S
< —— [ 3
o (T R - 20!
1% URinY eastasia : Q‘t - 4o 20 E
] 212,00' - % —_—— I
d 00 s .
Se728'50" s . 10300 $.87.37
KREE >
10 Uil ey
CMENY
. SET28'S0°E
Q.00 8 86.00° g 80.060
- , = {,,{ T '25.‘ 2
R zme ”‘;)«Q. g Av—-:— H
& &
2l Dl
LOT 13 A 1y 12 ie LOT 1
8480 waft. S8 5480 =qft ofd 8480 &
iNf e W=
Q ~




CITY OF ASHLAND, MISSOURI

AQ‘I”[[ AND

Missouri

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

To:  Board of Adjustment
City of Ashland, Missouri
109 E. Broadway
Ashland, MO 65010
* (373) 657-2091

Subject: Notice of application in regard to the following described property located in Ashland Missouri.

Legal Description:

2y 200 00 -3 - Lot tpof

Tax Parcel Number

and known, or to be known as: \/0 7 N\ C{/a-)&/ Lf .

Street or Route

Notice is hereby given that I/We the property owner(s) apply to the Board of Adjustment of Ashland, Missouri for
permission to make the followmo described use of the described property:

//1/‘//\ L/Z:'é' /xé’c/(;‘/&(}/ é/f«?” c; I o, Se ég/ J Cllce (A(

/z///’ 74} /wnuwef“ A L/ﬂfrm?/ ﬁf ///(/‘272%: Zc?f(a(“z’ﬂ;)

lo7 7 Q’Ld g /L7 3/ éﬂ oL ﬂo’v/)/o/ n/% /aT? CM‘?

Authority to grant said permission is given to the Board of Adjustment by City of Ashland Code.

If the Board of Adjustment grants permission as requested, there will still be substantial compliance with the Zon-
ing Regulations, the spirit of the Zoning Regulations will be observed, public safety and welfare will be secured

and substantial justice will be done.

I/We request that the Board of Adjustment grant the above described permission and that a Certificate of Decision
be issued by the said Board to that effect.

Attached hereto and made part hereof is a sheet entitled “Parties of Interest” which lists the names and addresses of
all parties in interest, including all property owners within 185 feet of the subject property, to the best of my/our

belief.

The above in ation is true-antl correct to the best of my knowledge.

« A
/Zé 2 e il /(//auéﬁs%'é/? 4’7%6&72/7 e
(Szgéture of Owner(s) / Date Print Name of Owner

S7% -YEF-sZ23¢ 5820 C HARTAULE RO, B
Daytime Phone Address

(A Tuh E pn? (77037
City & Zip Code

(:\O/-Qz /XQY\ N q/(///L

I hereby acknowledge receipt of this application: Secretary, Board of Agjlfs’tment Date




- City of o
ASHILAND 4

Missouri

Board of Adjustment Report

DATE: June 11, 2012

TO: Members of the Board of Adjustment

FROM: Charles Senzee, Community Development Director
CC: Larkin Powers, Applicant

SUBJECT: Ashiand Keystone Subdivision Lots 6, 7 and 8 — Lot Size Variance

The purpose of this report is to provide you with information regarding a request from Larkin Powers w/
Powers Construction, Applicant, that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to Chapter 9, Section 9.298,
Lot Size Transition Calculation, to allow three existing lots within the Ashland Keystone Subdivision to be
re-plated to a size smaller than the City’s code will currently allow. The purpose of this variance and re-plat
is to reconfigure the arrangement of the three lots to create a new fourth lot. Chapter 10, Section 10.155 of
the City's adopted Code of Ordinances grants the Board of Adjustment authority to review variance request

applications.
GENERAL INFORMATION
Parcel Identification / Property Size. Lot 6 - PIN: 24-200-00-03-006.00 01 (0.55 acres, 23,865 sq ff)

Lot 7 — PIN: 24-219-00-08-001.00 01 (0.38 acres, 16,482 sq ff)
Lot 8 — PIN: 24-219-00-08-002.00 01 (0.32 acres, 14,082 sq ft)

Physical Characteristics. The subject properties are currently undeveloped.

Zoning Classification. R-1 (Single-Family Residential)

RIAL VIEW OF AREA, SUBJECT PROPERTIES ARE SHOWN IN LLW
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ANALYSIS

In March of this year the applicant contacted staff to discuss the possibility of re-plating the subject
properties in order to create a new lot. The applicant felt that the three existing lots were too large and did
not match the size of the other lots within the subdivision. Staff informed the applicant that a variance from
Section 9.298 would be required prior to submitting for a re-plat. A variance request was submitted on April

4,2012.

Chapter 9, Section 9.295 requires that lots within the R-1 zoning district be a minimum of 8,000 sq ft in size.
Although the rest of the Ashland Keystone subdivision was developed according to this size requirement
the subject lots are range between 14,082 and 23,865 sq ft. This was done in order to comply with Section

9.298 which states the following:
9.298. Lot Size Transition Calculation

The total area of a proposed residential lot abutting an existing residential lot in

neighboring plats shall be no less than the greater of either:
(2) The minimum lot area square footages called out in 9.295 or:
(3) Eighty percent (80%) or more of the area of the existing residential lot sharing

linear footage with the proposed lot.

If 9.298 (2) prevails as the greater, the area of a proposed residential lot sharing linear
footage with two or more existing residential lots shall be calculated based on the average
area of the existing residential lots sharing linear footage with the proposed lot.

In cases where a street does or will separate a proposed residential lot from an existing
residential lot in a neighboring plat, the proposed and existing residential lots shall be

considered abutting.
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In cases where required open space within a proposed residential lot in a neighboring plat,
the proposed and exiting residential lots shall be considered abutting, and the area of open
space located between the two lots and within the extended lot lines of the proposed lot
may be counted toward the required square footage of the proposed lot.

CITY STAFF OPINION

Section 9.298 was clearly created in an attempt to provide appropriate transition between subdivisions of
differing densities. The placement of a large lot subdivision (with possibly high value homes) immediately
adjacent to a subdivision with smaller lots (and possible more affordable homes) is not recommended as it
could impact the property value of the larger lots. This code is designed to limit the encroachment of dense
subdivisions and protect property values within established single family home subdivisions. However, the
manner in which it is currently constructed could be considered overly complex and inflexible. It focuses
solely on lot size and does not take into account the specific type of dwelling which will be constructed on
the property. Duplexes, triplexes, and apartments are all typically found on large residentially zoned lots.
The placement of an apartment building next to a large-lot single family home may also impact the property
value of that home. However, this situation is not covered by this code section. It is staff's opinion that
residential density must be factored into any code dealing with transitional requirements.

The subject lots are immediately adjacent to larger lots containing duplex homes. The subject lots are
being required to maintain larger lot sizes solely due to these neighboring duplexes. Section 9.298 has
created a situation where the City is attempting to protect a more dense development from a less dense
development. It is the opinion of staff that this runs contrary to the intent of the section. It is clear that
improvements are needed to Section 9.298 in order to improve functionality, reduce complexity, and
properly limit its scope.

Staff supports the variance request as the strict application of Section 9.268 places an unnecessary and
undue hardship on the property owner. Allowing the applicant to re-plat the existing three lots into four lots
which comply with the standard 8,000 sq ft size requirement for R-1 lots would have minimal impact on the
surrounding area. In fact, such lots would better match those already constructed within the Ashland
Keystone subdivision and provide a more uniform appearance to the neighborhood. If the Board of
Adjustment chooses to approve the variance request staff asks that the approval specifically include the
three subject properties and any lot which may be created from these properties via the City’s platting

process.




containing square footage equal to or greater than the proposed subdivision’s proposed
total lot are reduction is prohibited from use for dwelling (s).

(1) For the purpose of this section, dwelling(s) is as defined in 9.115.

(2) Land set aside to comply with this provision shall be clearly designated as such on the
preliminary and final plats.

(3) The area of proposed residential lots abutting existing lots in neighboring plats cannot
be sized under 9.297. and must instead be sized as described in 9.298.

(amended Council Bill No. , 1-03-2006)

9.298. Lot Size Transition Calculation

The total area of a proposed residential lot abutting an existing residential lot in
neighboring plats shall be no less than the greater of either:
(2) The minimum lot area square footages called out in 9.295 or;
(3) Eighty percent (80%) or more of the area of the existing residential
lot sharing linear footage with the proposed lot.

If 9.298 (2) prevails as the greater, the area of a proposed residential lot sharing linear
footage with two or more existing residential lots shall be calculated based on the average
area of the existing residential lots sharing linear footage with the proposed lot.

In cases where a street does or will separate a proposed residential lot from an existing
residential lot in a neighboring plat, the proposed and existing residential lots shall be
considered abutting.

In cases where required open space within a proposed plat separates a proposed
residential lot from an existing residential lot in a neighboring plat, the proposed and
existing residential lots shall be considered abutting, and the area of open space located
between the two lots and within the extended lot lines of the proposed lot may be counted
toward the required square footage of the proposed lot.

(amended Council Bill No. 2005-032, 1-03-2006)

53
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